Year to March FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E

Revenues (INR mn) 41,833   40,066   48,189   52,503

Rev growth (%) 27.1   (4.2)   20.3   9.0

Operating profit (INR mn) 18,640   13,430   17,026   18,147

Net profit (INR mn) 18,177   13,511   16,213   18,370

Shares outstanding (mn) 207   207   207   207

EPS (INR) 64.7   46.5   68.6   83.8

EPS growth (%) 23.2   (28.1)   47.7   22.1

P/E (x) 29.9   41.5   28.1   23.0

EV/EBITDA (x) 19.8   27.3   21.0   19.0

ROE (%) 21.3   13.2   17.3   18.1

2 Edelweiss Securities Limited

Pharmaceuticals

Table 1: Taro acquisition to add4-7% upsides to our FY11-12 estimates

Source: Edelweiss research
Note:  USD/INR rate of 46 assumed; Assuming 50% stake in Taro for consolidating financials

Table 2: SUNP has invested USD 143 mn for a 48.7% stake in Taro

Source: Edelweiss research

   Note:  USD/INR rate of 46 assumed

SUNP Taro

 Adj. for
other

income
 Proforma

FY11E
 %

upside
Revneue 48,189   8,615   56,804   17.9

EBITDA 17,026   1,695   18,721   10.0

Margin (%) 35.3   19.7   55

Reported PAT 16,213   1,349   (43)   17,519   8.1

Less: Minority interest in Taro (674)

Profit after minority interest 16,213   16,844   3.9

Shares o/s 207.1   207.1

EPS dil 78.3   81.3   3.9

SUNP Taro

 Adj. for
other

income
 Proforma

FY12E
 %

upside
Revneue 52,503   17,229   69,732   32.8

EBITDA 18,147   3,391   21,537   18.7

Margin (%) 35   19.7   54

Reported PAT 18,270   2,698   (112)   20,855   14.2

Less: Minority interest in Taro (1,349)

Profit after minority interest 18,270   19,507   6.8

Shares o/s 207.1   207.1

EPS dil 88.2   94.2   6.8

Date Event

No. of
 shares

Per share
value

(USD)

Total
transaction

value

18-May-07 As per merger agreement 3.8   6.00   23

19-May-07 As per merger agreement 3.0   6.00   18

02-Aug-07 Conversion of warrant 1 3.0   6.00   18

Jul-07 Open market 0.1

19-Feb-08 Brandes 3.7   10.30   38

23-Jun-08 Harel Insurance Co 0.8   9.50   8

21-Sep-10 Under option agreement 4.9   7.75   38

Total 19.3   143

% of total Taro shareholding 48.7